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.[ TRENDS IN ENROLLMENT, EXPENDITURES, AND
_. STAFFING
I; 1998-99 to 2002-03

Source: Department of CFL Website

Enrollment

| 98-99 | 99-00 | 00-01 '@ 01-02 . 02-03

‘Students. Recewmg Special Services

| o8-99 | 99-00 & 00-01 = 01-02 | 02-03

I

!

|

1 v H i H
gTotaI EnrollmentK 12 | 4627 | 4457 | 4413 @ 4202 | 4087
l

|

o Ei|g|ble for Free/Reduced Priced 1304 1281 1313 1282 1256
. Meals (28.2%) (28.7%) (29.8%) (30.5%) [(30.7%)
Receiving LEP Services 145 137 158 136 | 125
(3.1%) | {3.1%) | (3.6%) | (3.29%) | (3.1%)

Receiving Special Education 632 047 646 635 627
Services {13.7%) (14.5% (14.6%) {(15.1%) {{15.3%)
e EhRieity . Fu

E [ 98-99 | 99-00 | 00-01 | 01-02 | 02-03

American Indian/Alaskan Native 9 6 9 9 9

‘ (0.2%) | (0.1%) : (0.2%) | (0.2%) | (0.2%)

Asian/Pacific Islander 216 197 192 192 192

(4.7%) | (4.4%)  (4.4%) | (4.6%) | (4.7%)

Black, Non-Hispanic 48 65 83 76 92

(1.0%) | {1.5%) : (1.9%) {(1.8%) | (2.3%)

Hispanic 50 55 63 70 71

(1.1%) | {1.29%) | (1.4%) i (1.7%) | (1.7%)

White, Non-Hispanic 4304 4134 4066 3855 3723
(93.0%) 1(92.8%) (92.1%) {{91.7%) |{91.1%)
i e . - Gender ... e

| | 98-99 | 99-00 | 00-01 | 01-02 | 02-03

Female 2200 2149 2118 2029 1949
(47.6%) (48.2%) :(48.0%) :(48.3%) :(47.7%)

Male 2427 2308 2295 2173 2138
(52.5%) i(51.8%) |(52.0%) {(51.7%) |(52.3%)




" ... o . District Level Expenditures <
| 197-98 |98-99 199-00

PK-12 Operating Expenditure Per Pupil - Excluding $60561$6333 $6872
Operating Capital _

PK-12 Total Expenditure Per Pupil including Operating [$6614 [$7102 ($7652
Capital and Debt Service

" Teaching Staff = - .

|

98-99 | 99-00 | 00-01 |

01-02

{
4

| 97-98 |

Teacher Full Time Equivalent 304.4 306.3 315.0 277.1 269.9
(FTE) _
Number of Teachers 320 315 324 290 283
{headcount})
Years of Experience as a 16.7 16.7 16.9 17.3 17.5
Teacher (Average)
{Number of Full Time Teachers | 292 293 | 304 | 272 | 270
Average Salary for Fulltime 39968 | 42011 42429 45950 | 45595
Teachers
Average Age of Full Time 44.7 447 44.2 45.8 46.0
Teachers
Highest Level of Education (all
teachers)

a. Bachelors 101 85 93 62 58

(32%) | (27%)  (29%) | (21%) | (20%)

g b. Masters and Above 214 228 231 228 225
i (67%) | (72%) | (71%) | (79%) | (B0%)
] ¢. Other or Not Reported 5 (2%) l 2 (1%) Q (0%) i 0 {0%) l 0 (0%)
%Number of License Variances = 0 i 2 [ 2 ! 3 f 7
|Number of First Year Teaching 11 6 19 7 11
Assignments
iParaprofessionaIs I i § !
; a. Classroom Aide Full Time 73.9 84.9 87.1 78.9 86.3
|Equivalent
1 b. Number of Classroom 96 112 116 105 113
{Aides (headcount)




| WINONA AREA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

l ENROLLMENT PROJECTIONS ASSUMPTION STATEMENTS

1. The “Cohort Survival Ratio” * method used in projecting enrollments for Winona
Area Public Schools by analyzing enrollment trends will continue to be a very
accurate methodology.

2. Moderate fluctuations in the local economy will result in minimum impact upon
student enrollment projections.

Open enrollment will have moderate impact upon projections.

i 4, Kindergarten enrollment will reflect the five year average for birth rate capture
percentage (49.6%).

. 5. Nonpublic and charter schools enrollments will have a moderate impact on
""" projections.

6. The communities comprising the Winona Area Public Schools will have minimal
growth over the next five to ten years.

trends. The Winona Area Public Schools uses the projection model recommended

. *Mathematical technique which uses past enrollment trends to project future
. by the Minnesota Department of Children, Families, and Learning.




Winona Area Public Schools

PRE -SCHOOL CENSUS DATA COLLECTION

The Information Systems (IS} Department of the school district receives
mformation on pre-school students in the following ways:

L.

Minnesota Department of Health sends a birth list each month of
babies born to parents with residences in the following areas; City of
Winona, Dakota, Minnesota City, Rollingstone, Minnieska and
Stockton. The list includes the date of birth, gender, parent/guardian
name and residence.

Parents completing student registration forms for their children are
asked to include information on siblings in the household, including
pre-schoolers.

New information received at Early Childhood Screenings is submitted
to IS.

Early Childhood Family Education (ECFE) programs submit
information to IS regarding parents of pre-schoolers who participate in
classes or have received hospital visits for newborns.

A census form requesting information on pre-schoolers in the district
is mailed out each fall to each district household.

Areca newspapers are scanned for birth information.

Note: The Winona Area Public School district is one of three districts in
Winona County. The district also borders the state of Wisconsin. There are
two Wisconsin hospitals within 30 miles of our district that provide
obstetrics care. Due to data privacy laws, Wisconsin does not share
specific information regarding births of Winona County residents that
oceur in Wisconsin. The district is able to get a number of the total births
of Winona county residence that occur annually in LaCrosse, but not the

place of residence. Thus, it is difficult to determine which school district
the resident is in.
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Enrollment Information and Definitions

All enrollment information contained in these documents was obtained from the
Department of Children, Families, and Learning (CFL) Data Center
(http://cfl.state.mn.us/datactr/). The Data Center was created to provide a repository of
information about Minnesota schools. Several years of data have been compiled
describing general characteristics of each school district.

In most cases, data files for the current year are available and some extend back to the
1989/1990 school year.

The Department finalizes student and staff data in March or April of each year.
Periodically, data files are updated with minor revisions to some districts. The date which

appears next to each file (on the website) indicates either its initial posting date or its last
revision date.

Student enrollment data in these documents is reported in two formats: Average Daily
Membership (ADM) and Headcount.

ADM: Average Daily Membership (ADM) is calculated based on the year-end data
reported by school districts via the Minnesota Automated Reporting Student System
MARSS. ADM represents the portion of the year that a student is enrolled in the district;
it includes time that the student was scheduled to attend school but was absent.

Headcount: the number of students enrolled on October 1. This number is updated
periodically throughout the year as more accurate data becomes available.

Pupil Units: Pupil Units (PUN, also called weighted ADM or WADM) are calculated
based on the year-end data reported by school districts via MARSS. The weightings used
for pupil units are specified in statute and are dependent on the student’s grade level.

EC/PK =1.250
HK=1.0
KG=10.557
1-3=1.115
4-6=1.006
7-12=13

Source: CFL Website http://cfl.state.mn.us/




*Birth Rate

**WAPS K-12 enrollment five vears out

% of capture

1989 birth rate - 598
1990 birth rate - 580
1991 birth rate - 609
1992 birth rate - 560
1993 birth rate - 551
1994 birth rate - 556
1995 birth rate - 569
1996 birth rate - 551
1997 birth rate - 585
1998 birth rate - 570
1999 birth rate - 543
2000 birth rate - 541

Notes:

94/95 K-12 enrollment - 4,723
95/96 K-12 enrollment - 4,691
96/97 K-12 enrollment - 4,760
97/98 K-12 enrollment - 4,758
98/99 K-12 enrollment - 4,687
99/00 K-12 enrollment - 4,524
00/01 K-12 enrollment - 4,514
(1/02 K-12 enrollment - 4,318

02/03 K-12 enroliment - 4,129

(Kindergarten - 316)
(Kindergarten - 324)
{Kindergarten - 331)
(Kindergarten - 322)
{Kindergarten - 302)
(Kindergarten - 260)
(Kindergarten - 321)
(Kindergarten - 242)
(Kindergarten - 272)

33%
56%
54%
58%
55%
47%
36%
44%
46%

*The birth rates are from the Minnesota Department of Health Statistics. It includes births of children
living in other school districts and births occurring outside of Winona County.

**The K-12 enrollment numbers are head count and not Average Daily Membership (ADM) and are
recorded as of October 1 of each year.

01/03
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WINONA AREA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
POSTSECONDARY ENROLLMENT OPTIONS

YEAR STUDENTS CREDITS TOTAL AVG CREDITS
2001-02 45 676 15.02
2000-01 49 616 12.57
1999-00 42 569 13.55

PSEO YEAR YEAR YEAR

SCHCOLS 01-02 00-01 99-00

WTC 20/273 25/372 18/249

WSsU 20/308 20/206 18/232

SMU 4/78 4/38 6/88

ST CLOUD TECH 1/17
TOTAL 45/676 49/616 42/569

Data Source: End of Year MARSS submission.
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WINONA AREA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2002-03 ATTENDANCE EXCEPTION SUMMARY

(# OF STUDENTS ATTENDING WAPS SCHOOLS QUTSIDE OF THEIR ATTENDANCE BOUNDARY)

SCHOOL KA 01 02 03 04 05 | DIFFERENCE
CENTRAL ) 7 +9 +5 +8 +38
-3 1 5 3 5 17
JEFFERSON +10 +3 +5 +9 +1 +4 +32
7 -10 -9 15 13 2 -56
MADISON 1 +10 +10 15 +16 +52
4 4 4 4 - 14
ROLLINGSTONE ' +1 +1 2 +1 +5
2 2 2 -6
W-K +2 +4 +3 8 +5 +22
“12 10 13 -9 1 -55
GOODVIEW 6 +6 +5 +1 ¥5 +23
2 -4 -3 7 6 222
WMS +3 +3
4 4
DAKOTA ] -1
TOTAL +28 +31 +33 +40 +36 +7 +175
28 -31 -33 40 -36 7 -175

Data Source: Transfer/Retention Forms thru 2/5/03.

Does not include students needing to attend LEP and SPED programs out of their attendance area.

Does not include those attending from out of district,
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Winona Area Public Schools

Homeschooling Summary

School Year

1995-96

1996-97

1997-98

1998-99

1999-00

2000-01

2001-02

2002-03

Number of Students

71

89

95

97

104

81

76

66
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WINONA AREA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
STATISTICS ON ESL STUDENTS
OCTOBER 1, 2002

PRIMARY HEADCOUNT ENROLLED
LANGUAGE ESL
Chinese 6 3
German 4 1
Hindi 3 0
Hmong 134 88
ltalian 2 0
Korean 1 1
Laotian 3 0
Romanian 1 0
Russian 1 0
Serbo-Croatian 11 1
Spanish 43 27
Thai 2 2
Vietnamese 5 1
Greek 1 0
Bulgarian 3 1
Swahili 1 1
TOTAL 221 126
Data Source:

Headcount is from query of Fall 2002-03 MARSS data,

Enrolled ESL is from Fall 2002-03 MARSS edit - Home Primary Languages.
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WINONA AREA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FREE / REDUCED MEALS

2002-03

ENROLLMENT  FREE % FREE  REDUCED % REDUCGED

CENTRAL 114 38| 33.33% 8| 7.02%

JEFFERSON 382 163| 42.67% 35| 9.16%

MADISON 218 44| 20.18% 25| 11.47%

w DAY ALC 5 5| 100.00% 0] 0.00%
! ROLLINGSTONE 99 20{ 20.20% 7l 7.07%
I W-K 312 90| 28.85% 39| 11.22%
' GOODVIEW 204 22] 10.78% 24| 11.76%
DAKOTA 79 8] 10.13% 8| 10.13%

EARLY CHILD. 42 0] 0.00% 0] 0.00%

MIDDLE SCHOOL 1171 264| 22.54% 138| 11.78%

HIGH SCHOOL 1415 183 12.93% 100] 7.07%

ALC 88 35| 39.77% 4] 4.55%

TOTAL 4129 872} 21.12% 384 9.30%

Data Source: Fall 2002-03 MARSS submission.

[ v .. T T ey L imee ] <t e -
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WINONA AREA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

2000 CENSUS DATA FOR WINONA COUNTY

Dresbach township
Stockton city

St. Charles city

Altura city

St. Charles township
Goodview city

Homer township
Lewiston city
Saratoga township
Winona city

Utica city

Wilson township

New Hartford township
Elba township
Rollingstone city
Winona township
Richmond township
Utica township
Wiscoy township
Warren township
Minneiska city (part)
Elba city

Pleasant Hill township
Norton township
Fremont township
Hillsdale township
Dakota city
Minnesota City city
Rollingstone township
Whitewater township
Mount Vernon township
Hart township

2000 Census
413
682

3295
417
610

3373

1472

1484
573

27069
230

1152
820
263
697

729
649
336
629
60
214
535
527
360
945
329
235
1087
202
207
301

1990 Census
307
529

2703
349
520

2878

1258

1298
536

25435
220

1105
804
260
697
986
731
651
341
639

61
220
562
556
389

1026
360
258

1217
229
340
363

27

Pop. Change
106
163
592

68
90
495
214
186
37
1634
10
47
16

% Change
34.5%
28.9%
21.9%
19.5%
17.3%
17.2%
17.0%
14.3%

6.9%
6.4%
4.5%
4.3%
2.0%
1.2%
0.0%
0.0%
-0.3%
-0.3%
-1.5%
-1.6%
-1.6%
-2.7%
-4.8%
-5.2%
-1.5%
-7.9%
-8.6%
-8.9%
-10.7%
-11.8%
-12.6%
-17.1%
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